Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2013 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE Revised

House Bill 1079

(Prince George's County Delegation)

Economic Matters

Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Prince George's County - Alcoholic Beverages - Salary of Part-Time Liquor Inspectors PG 316-13

This bill makes technical corrections to Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages to clarify that the annual salary of a part-time liquor inspector in Prince George's County is \$10,900.

The bill takes effect July 1, 2013.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. The bill is corrective and clarifying in nature and will not affect Prince George's County finances.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law/Background: Alcoholic beverages license inspections in Prince George's County are performed by part-time inspectors under the supervision of a Chief Inspector and two deputies. Under Article 2B, § 15-112 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the annual salary of each part-time inspector is incorrectly stated to be at least \$9,976. An annual salary of \$10,900 for alcoholic beverages inspectors was established within Chapter 156 of 2010.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Prince George's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 20, 2013

mc/hlb Revised - House Third Reader/Clarification - March 18, 2013

Analysis by: Trevor S. Owen Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510